261 MARCH, 1969 ARY] 373

PARLIAMEN OFFICE,
Public Buildings,
Georgetown,
26th March, 1969.

The following Bill which will be introduced in the National Assembly is pub-
lished for general information.

F. A. NARAIN,
Clerk of the National Assembly. "

No. 522
BILL NO. 7 of 1969.
APPROPRIATION BILL, 1969.
Arrangement of Sections.
Section
1. Short title.

2. Issue of $146,923,925 from Consolidated Fund authorised.
SCHEDULE
A BILL
Intituled

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fu d of the sum
necessary to meet the expenditure (not otherwise la  Ily charged
on the Consolidated Fund) of Guyana for the year ending the
31st December, 1969, Estimates whereof have been approved
by the National Assembly, and for appropriation of that sum
for specified purposes, in conformity with the Constitution.

Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:— AD. 1969,
1. 'This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1969.  Short Title.

. . Issue
2. The issue from the Consildated Fund of the sum of one 513“6,953{9@

hundred and- forty-six million, nine hundred and twent/y-three from o
thousand, nine hundred and twenty-five dollars is hereby authorised authorised.
for meeting expenditure for the service of the year ending 31st
December, 1969 in the sums itemised in the schedule to this Act; and
every sum so itemised is, for the purposes particularized in relation
thereto in the said year’s estimates approved by the National Assembly
under the Division or Head number mentioned in such item hereby
appropriated out of the said sum of one hundred and forty-six million,
nine hundred and twenty-three thousand, nine hundred and twenty-
five dollars.

Schedufte.



374 THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [EXTRAORDI

Division No.

in Capital
Estimates

i}

I

v

VI

Vil

VI

IX

SCHEDULE

Head No.

in Current

Estimates

Saw

10

11

12

14

15
16

17

18

Governor-General

GOVERNOR-GENERAL
Supreme Court of Judicature
Magistrates

JUDICIARY
Parliament Office

PARLIAMENT

Audit

Ombudsman

Public and Police Service
Commissions

Public Prosecutions

OTHER SERVICES NOT
UNDER MINISTERIAL
CONTROL

Office of the Prime Minister
and Cabinet

Guyana Defence Force

PRIME MINISTER
Public Service Ministry

PUBLIC SERVICE MINIS
Ministry of External Affairs
MINISTRY OF EXTERN
AFFAIRS

Ministry of Economic

Development

Ministry of Economic
Development — Interior
Development

MINISTRY OF ECONOM C
DEVELOPMENT

Attorney General

Attorney General —

Official Receiver

Attorney General —

Deeds Reaqistry

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Ministry of Information ..

MINISTRY OF INFORM. TION

Carried Forward

26TH MARCH, 1969

AMOUNT
Capital Current

54,786

514,032
654,557

90,858

249,356
14,275

246,431
98.877

448.691
3.576.167

3,440,000
239,925

300,000
2,250,031

195,000

1,412,858
355,135

4,475,000
215,894
90,156

106,770

782,416
490,400

8,900,400 11,401,215



26TH MARCH, 1969 THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [EXTRAORDINARY) 375

Division No. Head No.
in Capital in Current
Estimates Estimates
Brought Forward
19 Ministry of Home Affairs
20 Ministry of Home Affairs —
Police
21 Ministry of Home Affairs —
Prisons
22 Ministry of Home Affairs —
Fire Protection Services ..
23 Ministry of Home Affairs —
Printery
24 Ministry of Home Affairs —
Probation and Welfare Service
XI MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
25 Ministry of Local Government
X1 MINISTRY OF LOCAL
GOVERNMENT
26 Ministry of Agriculture and
Natural Resources
27 Ministry of Agricultire and
Natural Resources—Agriculture . .
28 Ministry of Agriculture and
Natural Resources — Forests
29 Ministry of Agriculture and
Natural Resources — Ceological
Surveys and Mines
30 Ministry of Agriculture and
Natural Resources — Lands
X1 MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND NATURAL RESOURCES
31 Ministry of Trade
X1V MINISTRY OF TRADE
32 Ministry of Communications
33 Ministry of Communications
Post Office
34 Ministry of Communications
Transport and Harbours
35 Ministry of Communications
Civil Aviation
XV MINISTRY OF

COMMUNICATIONS

Carried Forward

AMOUNT
Capital;: Currern
$

8,900,400 11,401,215
621,806

7,279,021

1,071,183

925,244

739,548

345,117
615,000

723,838

176,000
974,507

3,422,883

530,926

462,603
736,425

6,711,400

167,813
25,000

262,422
2,566,420
2,000,000

351,487

§,813,000

22,340,800 34,582,468



376 THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [EXTRAORDINARY| 2671 MARCH, 1969

Division No.
in Capital
Estimates

XVIIA

Head No.
in Current
Estimates

36

37

38
39

40

41

42

43
44

45
46
47

48

TAMOUNT
CTpitol Current

$

Brought Forward
Ministry of Works and
Hydraulics — Establishment
Ministry of Works and
Hydraulics — Annually Recurrent

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HYDRAULICS

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HYDRAULICS — IBRD/IDA
PROJECTS

Ministry of Education
Ministry of Education —
In-Service Teacher

Training Programme
Miinistry of Education —
Primary, Multi-Lateral

dand Secondary Schools
Ministry of Education —
Practical Instruction Centres
Miinistry of Education —
Government Training College —
Pre-Service Teacher Training
Programme

Ministry of Education -—
Technical Institute

Ministry of Education —
Carnegie School of Home
Economics

Ministry of Education —
Queen’s College

Ministry of Education —
Bishops” High School
Ministry of Education — Anna
Regina Secondary School
Ministry of Education —
Berbice High School

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION —
IBRD/IDA PROJECTS ..

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health — Medical
Ministry of Health —
Bacteriological

Carried Forward

22,34L,800

34,582,468
3,254,998
6,825,472

24,715,000
f
1,5 4,000

3,028,845
113,911

12,265,918

547,471

185,918
398,068

104,942
335,107
237,534
102,567
174,024
3, 43,000
© 446,000

628,281
2,386,437

290,019

5 ,948,800 65,461,980



