PARLIAMEN OFFICE, Public Buildings, Georgetown, 26th March, 1969.

The following Bill which will be introduced in the National Assembly is published for general information.

> F. A. NARAIN, Clerk of the National Assembly.

No. 322

BILL NO. 7 of 1969.

APPROPRIATION BILL, 1969.

Arrangement of Sections.

Section

1. Short title.

2. Issue of \$146,923,925 from Consolidated Fund authorised.

SCHEDULE

A BILL

Intituled

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fu d of the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (not otherwise la lly charged on the Consolidated Fund) of Guyana for the year ending the 31st December, 1969, Estimates whereof have been approved by the National Assembly, and for appropriation of that sum for specified purposes, in conformity with the Constitution.

Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:-

A D. 1969.

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 1969. Short Title.

2. The issue from the Consildated Fund of the sum of one Issue of \$146,923,925 hundred and forty-six million, nine hundred and twenty-three from Consolidated Fund thousand, nine hundred and twenty-five dollars is hereby authorised authorised. for meeting expenditure for the service of the year ending 31st December, 1969 in the sums itemised in the schedule to this Act; and every sum so itemised is, for the purposes particularized in relation thereto in the said year's estimates approved by the National Assembly under the Division or Head number mentioned in such item hereby appropriated out of the said sum of one hundred and forty-six million, nine hundred and twenty-three thousand, nine hundred and twenty-five dollars.

SCHEDULE

Division No. in Capital Estimates	Head N in Current Estimate		AMOUNT Capital	Current \$
		Governor-General		54,786
I	2	GOVERNOR-GENERAL Supreme Court of Judicature Magistrates		514,032 654 ,557
П	4	JUDICIARY Parliament Office		90,858
Ш	5 6	PARLIAMENT Audit Ombudsman Public and Police Service Commissions Public Prosecutions		249,356 14,275 246,431 98.877
IV	9 10	OTHER SERVICES NOT UNDER MINISTERIAL CONTROL Office of the Prime Minister and Cabinet Guyana Defence Force		448.691 3.576.167
V	11	PRIME MINISTER Public Service Ministry	3,440,000	239,925
VI VII	12	PUBLIC SERVICE MINIS Ministry of External Affairs MINISTRY OF EXTERN AFFAIRS	300,000 195,000	2,250,031
	13 14	Ministry of Economic Development Ministry of Economic Development — Interior Development	,	1,412,858 355,135
VШ	15 16 17	MINISTRY OF ECONOM C DEVELOPMENT Attorney General Attorney General — Official Receiver Attorney General — Deeds Registry	4,475,000	215,894 90,156 106,770
IX	18	ATTORNEY GENERAL Ministry of Information		782,416
Х		MINISTRY OF INFORM, TION	490,400	
		Carried Forward	8,900,400	.11,401,215

	1969	THE	OFFICIAL	GAZETTE	[Extraordinary]	375
ZOTH MARCH,	1909	IIIL	OFFICIAL	UALLIIL	[LIAIKAOKDINAKI]	212

Division No. in Capital Estimates	Head No. in Current Estimates		AMOU Capital _{ia}	INT Curren \$
		Brought Forward	8,900,400	11,401,215
	19	Ministry of Home Affairs		621,806
	20	Ministry of Home Affairs — Police		7,279,031
	21	Ministry of Home Affairs — Prisons		1,071,183
	22	Ministry of Home Affairs — Fire Protection Services		925,24
	23	Ministry of Home Affairs — Printery		739,54
	24	Ministry of Home Affairs — Probation and Welfare Service		345,11
XI		MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS	615,000	
	25	Ministry of Local Government		723,838
XII		MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT	176,000	,
	26	Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources		974,507
	27	Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources—Agriculture		3,422,883
	28	Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources — Forests		
	29	Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources — Ceological Surveys and Mines		530,926
	3.0	Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources — Lands		462,603
XIII		MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES	6,711,400	736,425
	31	Ministry of Trade	0,711,100	167,81
XIV		MINISTRY OF TRADE	25,000	107,01
	32 33	Ministry of Communications Ministry of Communications	·	262,422
	34	Post Office Ministry of Communications		2,566,42
	35	Transport and Harbours Ministry of Communications Civil Aviation		2,000,000
XV		MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS	5,913,000	351,48
		Forward -	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	

376 THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE [EXTRAORDINARY] 267 MARCH, 1969

Division No. in Capital Estimates	Head No. in Current Estimates		AMOUN Capital \$	T Current \$
		Brought Forward	22,340,800	34,582,468
	36	Ministry of Works and Hydraulics — Establishment		3,254,998
	37	Ministry of Works and Hydraulics — Annually Recurrent	ĺ	6,825,472
XVI		MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HYDRAULICS	24,715,000	
XVIA		MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HYDRAULICS — IBRD/IDA PROJECTS	1,5 4,000	
	38	Ministry of Education		3,028,845
	39	Ministry of Education — In-Service Teacher		
	40	Training Programme		113,911
	40	Ministry of Education — Primary, Multi-Lateral		
	41	and Secondary Schools Ministry of Education —		12,265,918
		Practical Instruction Centres		547,471
	42	Ministry of Education — Government Training College —		
		Pre-Service Teacher Training		105 010
	43	Programme Ministry of Education		185,918
	_	Technical Institute		398,068
	44	Ministry of Education — Carnegie School of Home		
	45	Economics		104,942
	45	Ministry of Education — Queen's College		
	46	Ministry of Education		335,107
	47	Bishops' High School Ministry of Education — Anna		237,534
	48	Regina Secondary School Ministry of Education —		102,567
	40	Berbice High School		174,024
XVII XVIIA		MINISTRY OF EDUCATION	3, 43,000	
		MINISTRY OF EDUCATION — IBRD/IDA PROJECTS	÷ 446,000	
	49	Ministry of Health		628,281
	50 51	Ministry of Health — Medical Ministry of Health —		2,386,437
	21	Bacteriological		290,019
		Carried Forward	5 ,948,800	65,461,980
and the state of t				

